The discount rate was set equal to the long-term expected rate of return.  The long-term expected rate of return
was used since current assets, future District contributions, and future member contributions are projected to be
sufficient to cover all future benefit payments and expenses.  The “crossover test” was performed in accordance
with the requirements specified in GASB Statement No. 67, including a projection that the plans’ funding policy will
remain unchanged.

The discount rate was unchanged at 4.45% and was derived based on the inflation assumption of 2.25% and the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments and the yield or index rate for 20-year, tax-exempt
general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net
pension liability (asset) of the plans, calculated using the discount rate above, as well as what the employer’s net
pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the
current rate:

General Employees Sworn Safety
Retirement Plan Retirement Plan Total

1% Decrease 3.45% 3.45%
Net Pension Liability (Asset) 3,805,769$   1,077,383$   4,883,152$

Current Discount Rate 4.45% 4.45%
Net Pension Liability (Asset) 307,561$   555,541$   863,102$

1% Increase 5.45% 5.45%
Net Pension Liability (Asset) (2,746,682)$   107,888$   (2,638,794)$

The EBRPD Retirement Plans do not issue separate, audited financial statements.

B. CalPERS – Miscellaneous and Safety Employees’ Pension Plans

The District contributes to the California Public Employee Retirement System (CalPERS).  The miscellaneous
employees of the District are part of an agent multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan.  The safety employees
are part of a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan.  CalPERS provides retirement and disability
benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments and death benefits  to plan members and  beneficiaries.  CalPERS acts